MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE

1965

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Second Legislature

1965

CHAP, 150

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL, 1965

value of five thousand dollars \$100,000; and to give and grant, or bargain and sell the same; with all the privileges usually granted to other societies instituted for purposes of charity and beneficence.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 149

AN ACT Relating to Term of Office of Mayor of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1939, c. 8, Art. IV, § 2, amended. The 2nd sentence of section 2 of article IV of chapter 8 of the private and special laws of 1939, as last repealed and replaced by section 2 of chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1943, is repealed as follows:

'No person shall be eligible to the office of mayor for more than 2 terms in succession.'

Referendum; effective date; certificate to Secretary of State. This Act shall take effect 90 days after adjournment of the Legislature only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the City of Lewiston at the next regular city election.

The city clerk shall prepare the required ballots on which he shall reduce the subject matter of this Act to the following question: "Shall the Act Relating to Term of Office of Mayor of Lewiston, passed by the 102nd Legislature, be accepted?" The voters shall indicate by a cross or check mark placed against the words "Yes" or "No" their opinion of the same.

This Act shall take effect for all purposes hereof upon its acceptance by a majority vote of the legal voters voting at said election; provided that the total number of votes cast for and against the acceptance of this Act at said election equals or exceeds 20% of the total vote for all candidates for Governor in said city at the next preceding gubernatorial election.

The result of such election shall be declared by the municipal officers of the City of Lewiston and due certificate filed by the city clerk with the Secretary of State.

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 150

AN ACT to Provide Adjustments in Pensions Being Paid to Members of the Police and Fire Departments of the City of Portland.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1927, c. 75, § 4, amended. Section 4 of chapter 75 of the private and special laws of 1927, as repealed and replaced by chapter 121 of the private and special laws of 1963, is amended to read as follows:

CHAP. 151

'Sec. 4. Ordinance for adjusting pensions. The City of Portland is further authorized to provide by ordinance for adjusting pensions of members of the police and fire departments and in order to earry into effect such adjustment, said City of Portland is authorized to pay to such members of the police and fire departments, as are on the pension rolls, an added amount so that a pension of not more than \$4 per day shall be paid. This section shall not apply to call members of the fire department now on the pension rolls nor to members of the police or fire departments now on the pension rolls who are now receiving a pension greater than they would receive under this section.'

Effective September 3, 1965

Chapter 151

AN ACT Authorizing Town of Island Falls to Construct Certain Road.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, access to inland waters is extremely important to encourage Maine's recreational industry; and

Whereas, roads over which motor vehicles can travel with safety to such inland waters is essential; and

Whereas, the following legislation is vitally necessary to permit the Town of Island Falls to aid in the construction of part of the Pond Road, so-called, to permit safe access to Pleasant Lake; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine, and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Certain road to be constructed. The Town of Island Falls, Aroostook County, is authorized to expend \$10,192.50 of its state aid road construction moneys to aid in constructing part of the Pond Road, so-called, located in the Town of Dyer Brook. Such construction shall begin approximately 1.7 miles due east of Route #2 and continue easterly.
- Sec. 2. Limitation. The authorization, given to the Town of Island Falls under this Act, to expend its state aid road construction moneys, shall be void after December 31, 1967.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.